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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Petition for Rescission (Petition), filed by Bill Rohrbaugh’s Charter Service, Inc. (Petitioner) on July 6, 2015,[footnoteRef:1] relative to an Opinion and Order entered June 11, 2015, in the above-captioned proceeding (June 2015 Order).  The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) filed an Answer, Nunc Pro Tunc, to the Petition on July 31, 2015, and requested that its Answer be deemed timely filed.[footnoteRef:2]  For the reasons stated below, we shall deny the Petition. [1: 		The Petitioner filed a pro se Letter with the Commission.  The Letter was filed after the expiration of the fifteen-day period permitted for the filing of a Petition for Reconsideration in accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 5.572(c).  As such, we shall consider the pro se Letter as a Petition for Rescission.]  [2: 		Pursuant to Section 5.572(e) of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.572(e), answers to a Petition for Rescission must be filed and served within ten days of service of a Petition.  I&E submits that its answer is timely because the Petitioner’s July 6, 2015 pro-se letter was filed after the expiration of the fifteen-day period for filing a Petition for Reconsideration in accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 5.572(c).  Moreover, I&E avers that the Commission did not issue a secretarial letter notifying the parties of record that the Commission had exercised its discretion to accept the Petitioner’s untimely-filed, July 6, 2015 pro-se letter and treat it as a Petition for Rescission.  I&E states that it only became aware that the pro se letter was deemed a Petition for Rescission by independently searching the Commission’s electronic database.  Answer at 3.  For good cause shown, we shall accept I&E’s Answer as timely filed.] 


Procedural History

	Bill Rohrbaugh’s Charter Service, Inc. was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate) on March 17, 1977, at Docket No. A‑00099908, for truck and scheduled route authority.  On or about September 12, 1983, the Petitioner applied for, and subsequently was granted, authority as a group and party 16 or greater carrier.

	On February 18, 1993, the Petitioner filed an Application for Approval of Abandonment or Discontinuance of Service, in whole or in part.  The Petitioner sought discontinuance of its truck and scheduled route authority.  By Commission Order entered June 15, 1993, discontinuance of the truck and scheduled route authority was granted, and it was noted that the Petitioner was retaining its group and party authority.

	On April 28, 2010, the Commission received a letter from the Petitioner wherein the cancellation of its group and party 16 or greater authority was requested.  By Secretarial Letter dated July 9, 2010, and docketed at A-2010-2184922, the Commission notified the Petitioner that the Petition for the discontinuance of the common carrier service, which was authorized at A-00099908, was granted.

	On January 15, 2014, I&E sent a letter to the Petitioner which was titled “Failure to Pay Assessment – Prosecution.”  The letter stated that its purpose was to give the Petitioner one final opportunity to pay an outstanding assessment for Fiscal Year July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011, before I&E prosecuted.  The Petitioner replied to this letter by a letter filed on or about January 27, 2014.  The Petitioner’s letter stated that its authority was cancelled some time ago when deregulation went into effect and it no longer needed authority.  It further stated that, since its authority was cancelled, it did not believe that it owed any assessment as was stated in the letter from I&E.

On December 5, 2014, I&E filed a Complaint at Docket No. C-2014-2456403 in which it alleged that the Petitioner violated Section 510(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 510(c), by failing to pay the Commission’s assessment of $771 for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011.  The Complaint was served on the Petitioner by certified mail and the Petitioner signed a receipt, confirming that it received the Complaint.  The Petitioner did not answer the Complaint or pay any amount of its outstanding assessment.

On May 18, 2015, I&E filed a Motion for Default Judgment (Motion).  The Petitioner did not answer the Motion or pay its outstanding assessment.

By the June 2015 Order the Commission granted I&E’s Motion and sustained I&E’s Complaint.  The June 2015 Order directed the Petitioner to pay the outstanding assessment.

As noted, on July 6, 2015, the Petitioner filed the aforementioned Petition and on July 31, 2015, I&E filed an Answer, Nunc Pro Tunc, to the Petition.

Discussion

Legal Standards

The Code establishes a party’s right to seek relief following the issuance of our final decisions pursuant to Subsections 703(f) and (g), 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(f) and § 703(g), relating to rehearings, as well as the rescission and amendment of orders.  Such requests for relief must be consistent with Section 5.572 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.572, relating to petitions for relief following the issuance of a final decision.  

The standards for granting a Petition for Rescission were set forth in Duick v. Pennsylvania Gas and Water Company, 56 Pa. P.U.C. 553 (1982):  

A Petition for Rescission, under the provisions of 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(g), may properly raise any matters designed to convince the Commission that it should exercise its discretion under this code section to rescind or amend a prior order in whole or in part.

	In this regard we agree with the court in the Pennsylvania Railroad Company case, wherein it was stated that:

	Parties . . . cannot be permitted by a second motion to review and reconsider, to raise the same questions which were specifically decided against them . . . what we expect to see raised in such petitions are new and novel arguments, not previously heard, or considerations which appear to have been overlooked by the Commission.  

Duick, 56 Pa. P.U.C. at 559 (quoting Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Service Commission, 179 A. 850, 854 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1935)).
Under the standards of Duick, a petition for rescission may properly raise any matter designed to convince this Commission that we should exercise our discretion to amend or rescind a prior Order, in whole or in part.  Such petitions are likely to succeed only when they raise “new and novel arguments” not previously heard or considerations which appear to have been overlooked or not addressed by the Commission.  Duick, 56 Pa. P.U.C. at 559.

Before addressing the Petition, we note that any issue that we do not specifically address herein has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

The Petition 

In its Petition, the Petitioner begins by stating that about five months ago (prior to the July 6, 2015 Petition) he had a major fall with broken bones and is still in therapy.  Therefore, the time he is in the office is limited.  The Petitioner avers that his company ran out of money and he closed the business on January 4, 2015.  The Petitioner also avers that he cancelled his “PUC rights . . . after the government deregulation of transportation companies,” and that he does not understand why he is receiving an invoice from the PUC.  Petition at 1.

I&E’s Answer to the Petition

		I&E responds that the information that the Petitioner provides in its Petition is undoubtedly new, since the Petitioner failed to answer every prior pleading in this matter.  I&E believes that the Petitioner failed to make any specific denial or argument regarding its failure to pay its assessment to the Commission for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011.  Answer at 5.

		I&E notes that the Petitioner did state that it cancelled its authority with the Commission “after the government deregulation of transportation companies.”  I&E references the July 9, 2010 Secretarial Letter at Docket No. A-2010-2184922, which notified the Petitioner that its group and party 16 or greater authority with the Commission had been cancelled pursuant to the Petitioner’s request.  Id. at 5-6.

		I&E contends, however, that even if the Petitioner’s truck and scheduled route authority were cancelled, it does not relieve the Petitioner of its obligation to pay its assessment to the Commission for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011.  This assessment is based, in part, on the Petitioner’s estimated revenues for the 2009 calendar year, and the Petitioner held active authority during the 2009 calendar year and was subject to the Commission’s regulation since the Petitioner’s group and party 16 or greater authority was not cancelled until July 9, 2010.  Id. at 6.

		I&E therefore asserts that the Petitioner has not met the high standard for rescinding or amending the Commission’s Order.  Id. at 7.

Disposition

		As stated above, Petitions for Reconsideration are governed by Duick, which essentially requires a two-step analysis.  First, we determine whether a party has offered new or novel arguments, or identified considerations that appear to have been overlooked or not addressed by the Commission in its previous order.  We will not reconsider our previous decision based on arguments that have already been considered.  However, we will not necessarily modify our prior decision just because a party offers a new and novel argument, or identifies a consideration that was overlooked or not addressed by the Commission in its previous order.  The second step of the Duick analysis is, therefore, to evaluate the new or novel argument or overlooked consideration, in order to determine whether to modify our previous decision.  

		In this case, our review of Commission records has identified certain matters that were overlooked or not fully considered in the June 2015 Order.  As previously noted, by Order entered June 15, 1993, at Docket No. A-00099908F.1, Am-A, the Petitioner’s truck and scheduled route authority was discontinued, and the Petitioner’s certificate of public convenience for this class was cancelled.  We have also determined that on or about January 27, 2014, the Petitioner filed a letter objecting to a letter from I&E that was dated January 15, 2014, advising the Petitioner of his outstanding assessment and the need to pay the assessment immediately.  The Petitioner expressed his opinion in his January 27, 2014 letter that he does not believe that he owes an assessment because his authority had been cancelled.  Our records do not show that the Petitioner’s letter of objection was answered.  That notwithstanding, the Petitioner did have an opportunity to answer I&E’s Complaint that was filed on December 5, 2014, at Docket No. C-2014-2456403.  However, our records indicate that although the Petitioner signed a receipt confirming that he accepted delivery of the Complaint on December 6, 2014, he did not file an answer.  Nor did the Petitioner answer the Motion for Default Judgment that was issued on May 18, 2015.

		In the June 2015 Order, we granted I&E’s Motion for Default Judgment and sustained the Complaint.  In that Opinion and Order, we directed the Petitioner to remit the outstanding assessment amount of $771.  In the instant Petition, the Petitioner again asserts that its authority had been cancelled, and therefore it does not understand why it owes an assessment.

		Our further review of the records found that all certificates of public convenience held by the Petitioner had been cancelled on June 15, 1993, and July 9, 2010.  Also, since 2007, the Petitioner had been filing his assessment reports with the Commission under the Uniform Carrier Registration (UCR) designation.  As a UCR, the Petitioner is not subjected to the Commission assessment fee.  Nevertheless, the Petitioner failed to file an assessment report for the calendar year 2009.  By not filing this report, which would have shown that the Petitioner was a UCR, we automatically generated a 2010-2011 fiscal year invoice for $771, based on the estimated revenues for the 2009 calendar year.

		In December 2015, we provided the Petitioner with an opportunity to file the 2009 assessment report to show that it was a UCR, and therefore not subject to the assessment fee.  The Petitioner never responded.

		Our review has shown that since 2007, the Petitioner has been designated as a UCR.  Although the Petitioner failed to file the 2009 assessment report, which would have verified its UCR status, our Fiscal Office has confirmed that the Petitioner was a UCR at that time.  By Secretarial Letter dated July 9, 2010, the Commission granted the cancellation of the Petitioner’s last remaining authority.  Also, the Petitioner avers that his health is an issue, and his company ran out of money, so he closed his business.  Under the specific facts and circumstances in this case, we find that new or novel arguments or other considerations overlooked by the Commission, in accordance with the Duick standards delineated above, have been provided.  Accordingly, we will grant the Petition.

Conclusion

Based on the foregoing discussion, there is no outstanding assessment amount due.  Accordingly, we shall (1) grant the Petition for Rescission; and (2) rescind the June 2015 Order that granted I&E’s Motion for Default Judgment, sustained the Complaint, and directed the Petitioner to remit an outstanding assessment of $771.00.  Accordingly, the Motion for Default Judgment is denied, I&E’s complaint is dismissed, and the proceeding shall be closed, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Petition for Rescission filed by Bill Rohrbaugh’s Charter Service, Inc. on July 6, 2015, is granted.

2.	That the Opinion and Order dated June 11, 2015, which (1) granted the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s Motion for Default Judgment, filed May 18, 2015, (2) sustained the Complaint filed on December 6, 2014, and (3) directed payment of $771 regarding its July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 Fiscal Year assessment, is rescinded.

3.	That the Motion for Default Judgment filed by the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement on May 18, 2015, is denied and the Complaint filed on December 6, 2014, is dismissed.

4.	That the Secretary’s Bureau mark this proceeding closed.

5.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served on the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services and the Bureau of Technical Utility Services.
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Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  December 21, 2017

ORDER ENTERED: December 21, 2017 
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